
 

 
Contact: Samantha Schanzer, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Friday, 23 September 2022 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 30 September 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Hybrid meeting 
 
To: Councillors P Hourahine (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, M Evans, James, C Baker-Westhead, 

P Bright, Davies and Horton 
 
 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1   Apologies   

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

Minutes to follow. 
 

 

 
4   Draft Corporate Plan Wellbeing Themes 2022-27  (Pages 3 - 18) 

 
 

 
5   Corporate Safeguarding Annual Report 2021-22  (Pages 19 - 60) 

 
 

 
6   Conclusion of Committee Reports   

Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
 

 

 
7   Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 61 - 72) 

a)    Actions Arising (Appendix 1) 

b)    Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 2) 

  
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  September 2022 
 
Subject Draft Corporate Plan 2022-27 Well-being Objectives and 

Priorities  
 
Author  Overview and Scrutiny Officer  
 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject 
 

Rhys Cornwall Director of Transformation and Corporate 
Sally Anne Jenkins Director of Social Services 
Paul Jones Director of Environment and Sustainability 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 
2 Context 
 

Background  
 

2.1 The Corporate Plan 2022-27 forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework. As such its direction 
needs to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee prior to being 
fina
[...]
laces social value, fairness and 

sustainability at its core. 

 

Page 4



3.2 Attached at Appendix 1 are the draft Corporate Plan themes for 2022-27 and the detail of these 
will be presented to the Committee at the meeting.  

4. Suggested Areas of Focus 
 

 
  
 
Section B – Supporting Information  
 
5 Well-being of Future Generation (Wales) Act ‘Sustainability Development 

Principles’  
 

Long Term 
 

Collaboration 
 

 
Involvement  

 
Integration 

 

 
Prevention 

The importance of 
balancing short-term 
needs with the need to 
safeguard the long term 
needs 
 

Acting in 
collaboration with 
any other person (or 
different parts of the 
body itself) that 
could help the body 
to meet its well-
being objectives. 

The importance of 
involving people with an 
interest in achieving the 
well-being goals, and 
ensuring that those 
people reflect the 
diversity of the area 
which the body serves. 

Considering how the 
public body’s well-being 
objectives may impact 
upon each of the well-
being goals, on their 
other objectives, or on 
the objectives of other 
public bodies. 

How acting to prevent 
problems occurring or 
getting worse may help 
public bodies meet their 
objectives. 

 
 
6. Impact Assessment 
 

A final equalities impact assessment will be produced to support the full Corporate Plan.   
 
7. Background Papers 

 
The Essentials – Well-being of Future Generation Act (Wales)  

 
Report Completed: September 2022 

The role of the Committee in considering the report is to:

• Consider and assess the extent which the Corporate Plan Well-being Objectives and 
draft Strategic Priorities will:

o Support the 7 Well-being Goals and sustainable development principle of the Well-
being Act. 
Support the development of a Corporate Plan which delivers on key priorities for the 
citizens of Newport  

• Conclusions:

o What was the overall conclusion on the information contained within the report?
o Is the Committee satisfied that the draft themes
[...]
n Strategic 
Plan, Digital Strategy. 
 
The performance against these strategies and statutory requirements are 
reported to the Council’s scrutiny, regulatory and cabinet meetings through 
our democratic process.  

Staff Performance 
Management 

The Council’s staff undertake regular staff performance and wellbeing 
meetings in the form of Check-ins.  Checking-in with our staff on their 
performance and health and wellbeing enables our staff to contribute 
effectively towards the achievement of this Plan and to ensure we provide 
the best possible services to our residents, businesses and visitors in 
Newport.    

  

People Plan  

Delivery of our 5-year Corporate Plan relies on our workforce’s ability to achieve the aspirations set within.  
Once our Corporate Plan is agreed the Council will create a new People Plan that aligns and supports our 
Corporate Plan and contributes to how we will achieve the highest quality service delivery for the people of 
Newport.   

Our People Plan will support our aspiration to become an employer of choice by enhancing the relationship 
between the Council and its workforce.  As well as underpinning and enabling our workforce to successfully 
deliver on the aspirations in our Corporate Plan, our people plan will drive inclusive employee engagement, 
productivity, and the Councils workforce potential to achieve for the next 5 years.  

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  September 2022 
 
Subject Annual Corporate Safeguarding 2020/21 
 
Author  Scrutiny Adviser  
 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject 
 

 
Finn Madell  
 

 
Head of Corporate Safeguarding 
 

 
Mary Ryan 
 

 
Head of Adult Services 

 
Natalie Poyner 
 

 
Head of Children’s Services 

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 
2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1       This is the fif
[...]
 Annual Review of Newport City Council Corporate Safeguarding Self -Assessment Audit 

(New 2021) 
o Future Work, Areas of stress/ risk, and Recommendations 
o Corporate Safeguarding Work Plan (Current/ Future Year) 
o Resource Implications 

 
2.6  Scrutiny have previously been advised of the new and increased number of Quality Standards (Key 

Performance Indicators) associated with ‘Safeguarding’ required to be reported to Welsh 
Government from April 2021 (from 3 to 26). As scrutiny of that data remains the responsibility of 
Scrutiny for the Annual Director’s Report for Social Services, there is no expectation on members 
of this group to formally comment on the data however, where possible, a selection of this data has 
been shared for context purposes when considering how effective safeguarding performance is 
being achieved within Council services.   

 
 
   
 Previous Consideration of Corporate Safeguarding 
 
2.7 At the last Scrutiny Committee review in July 2021, the Committee made the following comments 

to the Cabinet: 
  

• The Committee wished to recommend more monitoring the resources for the safeguarding team 
as they appreciated the increased need for it due to the 10% increase of referrals. 
 

• The Committee expressed their gratitude for the difficult job that the service area do. It was 
mentioned that the report itself was more of the operational side and did not give much insight 
into the underlying difficulties that they face and the issue of the report of the performance 
measures will not be published until June 2022.  
 

• The Committee requested that the Corporate Safeguarding provide more details on frequent 
problems, avoiding the confidentiality risk of certain details being shared. 
 

• The Committee also recommended that they remove the option for the scrutiny committee to 
comment on the Safeguarding staff structure and if it is fit for purpose. The members felt it would 
not be for them to comment on such an important structure that they do not have a good 
understanding of 

Page 20

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/4/contents
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=446&MId=7954&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=7991&Ver=4&LLL=0


 
2.7 As Scrutiny is not a decision-making forum, the Scrutiny Committee’s review and subsequent 

comments / recommendations on this matter will be reported to the Cabinet for consideration and 
action.  

 
2 As Elected Members, and Scrutiny Members, the Committee has an important role in considering 

the arrangements that the Council has in place for Safeguarding, Corporately and for those in 
direct contact with vulnerable groups.  

 
 

3 Information Submitted to the Committee 
 
3.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the Annual Corporate Safeguarding Executive Summary update.  This 

report provides key information on the topic of “safeguarding” for members, provides information 
on how well the Council is achieving on its safeguarding arrangements, and provides a specific 
focus on the areas in which the performance is AMBER or RED.  

 

4. Suggested Areas of Focus 
 
 Role of the Committee 
 

  
 
   
Section B – Supporting Information 
 

The role of the Committee in considering the report is to:

• Establish whether associated key priorities and themes are appropriately addressed 
within the Action Plan (2022/2023) and planned actions are geared to meet the 
objectives within the timescale concerned.

• Determine whether there are any perceived areas of practice where objectives are not 
effectively addressed or met (both Corporate or within specific work plans of the 
Safeguarding Board)

• Consider whether the structure for the Newport Safeguarding Unit Structure and 
Individual Teams Key Priority Plans is appropriate to meet the Council’s 
responsibilities for safeguarding matters.

• Consider whether an adequate monitoring and performance management framework 
and measures are in 
[...]
f the process when responding to the regulatory 
timescales/ requirements on which team will undertake the process may be compromised.  Having one streamlined process would 
alleviate any discrepancies. This is work in progress and an updated service proposal will be available in September.  
 
The quality measures (performance indicators) for the Newport Safeguarding Hub are now clearly the reporting responsibility of the 
Annual Director’s Report for Social Services. However, as discussed there are safeguarding performance measures captured at The 
Safeguarding Hub which will be presented for Member’s awareness to assure them of the authority’s performance in terms of statutory 
responsibilities; Children’s safeguarding processes (contacts/strategy discussions/ initial conferences); Adults at Risk (duty to enquire); 
which will be presented here. Members are also directed to Section 5 for additional Key Data for Safeguarding. 
 

P
age 37



14 
 

There was a significant downturn in referrals (Children’s Services) in April 2020 due to the initial pandemic lockdown, this would be 
expected. However, since then the number of referrals that have progressed through the Hub has accelerated and with continued 
acceleration across 2021/22.  
 

  

8921

9732

11311

2019/20

2020/21

2021/22

0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000

Safeguarding Hub Referrals over last 3 years. Increase 
by 13.9%

308

826

1034

850

700

965

808 861
747

681

829

9701020 1037
1082

954
812

950 990 965

813 829
903 956

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

April
May

June
July

Augu
st

Se
ptember

Octo
ber

Nove
mber

Dece
mber

Jan
uary

Fe
bruary

Marc
h

Series1 Series2

Monthly referrals 2 year tracking 

Referrals to the Safeguarding Hub (Children’s Services) have overall increased by 13.9% compared to 2020/21. Police referrals are the most 
frequent referral source. The current resource provision of early intervention support with a step up- step down model via the prevention 
servi
[...]
intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  September 2022 
 
Subject Scrutiny Adviser Report 
 
Author  Scrutiny Adviser 
 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Role 
 

Samantha Schanzer (Scrutiny 
Adviser) 

Present the Committee with the Scrutiny Adviser Report for 
discussion and update the Committee on any changes. 

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 
2 Context 
 

Background  
 

2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the Action Sheet from the Committee meetings.  The updated 
completed actions are included in the table.   

Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to:

1. Action Plan
Consider the Actions from previous meetings (Appendix 1):

• Note the responses for the actions;
• Determine if any further information / action is required;
• Agree to receive an update on outstanding issues at the next meeting.

2. Committee’s Work Programme:
Consider the Committee’s Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 2):

• Are there any amendments to the topics scheduled to be considered at the next 
Committee meeting?

• Are there any additional invitees that the Committee requires to fully consider the topics?
• Is there any additional information that the Committee would like to request?

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 
2.2 Any actions that do not have a response will be included on the Action Sheet at the next meeting 

to ensure that the Committee can keep track of outstanding actions.  
 
2.3  The purpose of a Forward Work Programme is to help ensure Councillors achieve organisation 

and focus in the undertaking of enquiries through the Overview and Scrutiny function.  Effective 
work programming is essential to ensure that the work of Overview and Scrutiny makes a positive 
impact upon the Council’s delivery of services. 

 
2.4 Further information about the work programming process, including the procedures for referring 

new business to the programme, can be found in our Scrutiny Handbook on the Council’s 
Scrutiny webpages (www.newport.gov.uk/scrutiny). 

 
2.5 The Centre for Public Scrutiny’s Good Scrutiny Guide recognises the importance of the forward 

work programme.  In order to ‘lead and own the process’, it states that Councillors should have 
ownership of their Committee’s work programme, and be involved in developing, monitoring and 
evaluating it.  The Good Scrutiny Guide also states that, in order to make an impact, the scrutiny 
workload should be co-ordinated and integrated into corporate processes, to ensure that it 
contributes to the delivery of corporate objectives, and that work can be undertaken in a timely 
and well-planned manner. 

   
 Forward Work Programme Update 
2.6 The Committee’s draft work programme was set in August 2022, including estimated timescales 

for when the reports will be considered by the Committee. This programme is then managed and 
implemented by the designated Scrutiny Adviser for this Committee under the direction of the 
Committee Chairperson.  
 

2.7 Attached as Appendix 2 is the Committee’s Forward Work Programme Update.  The Committee 
is asked to consider:  
• Any amendments to the topics scheduled to be considered at the next Committee meeting? 
• Are there any additional invitees that the Committee requires to fully consider the topics? 
• Is there any additional information that the Committee would like to request? 

 
 
 
3 Information Submitted to the Committee 
 
3.1 The following information is attached: 
 
 Appendix 1: Action Sheet from Previous Meetings; 
   
 Appendix 2: Draft Forward Work Programme 
 
4. Suggested Areas of Focus 
 
 Role of the Committee 
  

Page 62

http://www.newport.gov.uk/scrutiny


 
 
 
Section B – Supporting Information 
5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The Corporate Assessment, and the subsequent follow up assessment provide background 

information on the importance of good work programming. Spec
[...]
portance of balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the ability to 
also meet long-term needs 

o Prevention 
How acting to prevent problems occurring or getting worse may help public bodies meet 
their objectives 

o Integration 
Considering how the public body’s well-being objectives may impact upon each of the 
well-being goals, on their other objectives, or on the objectives of other public bodies 

o Collaboration 
Acting in collaboration with any other person (or different parts of the body itself) that 
could help the body to meet its well-being objectives 

o Involvement 
The importance of involving people with an interest in achieving the well-being goals, 
and ensuring that those people reflect the diversity of the area which the body serves. 

 
8 Background Papers 
 

• The Essentials - Wellbeing of Future Generation Act (Wales)  
• Corporate Plan 2017 - 2022 
• The Corporate Assessment and follow up assessment.  

 

Page 64

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Corporate-Plan-2017-2022.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s6711/06%20Corporate%20Aassessment%20appendix.pdf


 
Report Completed: September 2022 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
ACTION SHEET – 23.09.22 

 

 Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome 

1 Conclusion of 
Committee reports 

 

 

Send comments and 
recommendations to 
officers 

Samantha 
Schanzer 

Will be completed on 
26.09.22 

2 Scrutiny Advisor 
Report 

Send committee information 
regarding previous 
committee meeting 
schedules 

Samantha 
Schanzer 

COMPLETE – 23.09.22 

3 Strategic Equalities 
Plan Annual Report 
21-22  

 

Confirm whether previous 
committee 
recommendations regarding 
the membership of the 
fortnightly group that meets 
with Gwent Police was 
taken forward.  

Janice 
Dent/Samantha 

Schanz
[...]
progress being made.  

 
o To consider whether an annual reporting cycle is adequate to 

monitor performance relating to the work being undertaken and 
progress made.  

 
o To provide comment and recommendations on the Climate 

Change Plan Annual Report. 

Page 69



 
▪ Annual Information Risk Report 2021-22 – To: 

o Provide an assessment of the Council’s information governance 
arrangements, identify key risks and agree the action plan. 

 
o Highlight the importance of information governance to the 

organisation, the risks faced and the current level of risk. 
 
 

 
30/09/22 

 
▪ Corporate Plan Draft Wellbeing Themes – To:  

o Consider the Draft Well-being Objectives and strategic priorities 
of the Council to support the Well-being of Future Generations 
seven Well-being Goals. 

o Provide comment and recommendations on the draft Corporate 
Plan themes which will form the Corporate Plan for 2022-27.  

 
▪ Annual Corporate Safeguarding 2021-22 – To:  

o Consider how the Council is carrying out its corporate 
safeguarding responsibilities and make comment or 
recommendations to Cabinet. 
 

 
21/10/2022 

 
▪ Annual Compliments, Comments and Complaints Report 2021-22 – 

TBA. 
 
▪ Annual Corporate Wellbeing Self-Assessment Report (new LGEA 

requirement) – TBA. 
 

02/12/2022  
▪ Planning and Performance Risk Management Framework – TBA. 

 
03/02/2023 
 

 
▪ 2023/24 Revenue Budget and MTFP – To: 

o Receive the comments and recommendations made by the other 
Scrutiny Committees and question the Officers on any issues 
with Budget Process and Public Engagement.  

o Make recommendations to the Cabinet relating to the Budget 
Process and Public Engagement 

o Confirm the final list of comments to be forwarded to the Cabinet 
for information. 

 
 

 
03/03/2023 

 
▪ TBD 

 
28/04/2023 

 
▪ TBD 

 

Page 70



 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Draft Corporate Plan Wellbeing Themes 2022-27
	Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
	Subject	Draft Corporate Plan 2022-27 Well-being Objectives and Priorities

	Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
	2	Context
	3	Information Submitted to the Committee
	4.	Suggested Areas of Focus
	5	Well-being of Future Generation (Wales) Act ‘Sustainability Development Principles’
	6.	Impact Assessment
	7.	Background Papers

	Item 4 - Draft Corporate Plan Themes

	5 Corporate Safeguarding Annual Report 2021-22
	Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
	Subject	Annual Corporate Safeguarding 2020/21

	Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
	2	Context
	3	Information Submitted to the Committee
	4.	Suggested Areas of Focus
	5	Links to Council Policies and Priorities
	6	Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act
	7.	Background Papers

	Corporate Safeguarding Annual Report 21-22
	Scrutiny
	Subject	Corporate Safeguarding Annual Report



	7 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
	Subject	Scrutiny Adviser Report

	Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
	3	Information Submitted to the Committee
	5	Supporting Information
	6.	Links to Council Policies and Priorities
	7	Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act
	8	Background Papers

	Actions Arising
	Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Date: 30 September 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors P Hourahine (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, M Evans, C Baker-Westhead, 

P Bright and G Horton 
 
 Beverly Owen (Chief Executive), Natalie Poyner (Head of Children Services), 

Mary Ryan (Head of Adults Services), Rhys Cornwall (Strategic Director - 
Transformation and Corporate Centre), Paul Jones (Strategic Director - 
Environment and Sustainability), Finn Madell (Head of Safeguarding) and Neil 
Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) 

 
In Attendance:   
 
Apologies: Councillors L James and B Davies 
 
 
 
1 Apologies  

 
Councillors L James and B Davies, S Jenkins (Strategic Director for Social Services).  
  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
A committee member raised the issue of naming the committee member whose absence was 
incorrectly recorded.   
  
A committee member noted that a recommendation was not recorded correctly and stated 
that the fortnightly community meetings with the Police should include other members of the 
community so that there is better integration. This is in reference to the meeting that took 
place on 23rd September 2022. When considering the Strategic Equalities Plan Annual 
Report 2021-22, the committee member referenced a previous concern, raised at a meeting 
of the committee in September 2021 when considering the Strategic Equalities Plan. The 
concern raised in the 2021 meeting was that community cohesion work taking place at that 
time between police and ethnic minority communities should include white people. The 
committee member would like this query reflected in the minutes when they raise the issue. 
As the report reflected the engagement work taking place in 2021, an up to date summary of 
current engagement work involving communities in Newport has been shared with the 
Committee.   
  
A committee member noted that their request for a precise definition for “net zero by 2030” 
was not recorded in the minutes.   
  



 

 

-     The Chair confirmed that since it being a request that the answer will be given 
outside of the Committee once the Officer responsible has looked into it.  

  
The minutes of the previous meeting held 23rd September 2022 were accepted as a true 
and accurate record.   
  
 

4 Draft Corporate Plan Wellbeing Themes 2022-27  
 
Invitees:  
  
Beverly Owen – Chief Executive Officer   
Paul Jones – Strategic Director for Environment and Sustainability  
Rhys Cornwall – Strategic Director for Transformation and Corporate   

    
The Chief Executive Officer gave an overview of the report and explained its purpose. The 
Chief Executive Officer, Strategic Directors and Head of Adult Services gave summaries of 
relevant area’s challenges and achievements.   
  
Questions:    
  
The committee noted that consultation feedback presented to committee should show both 
the positive and negative feedback and questioned the wording of the feedback survey to 
include as many public opinions as possible.   
  
The committee noted a theme in the committee’s work regarding survey feedback, and 
requested alternative forms of securing feedback from residents, other than the surveys 
conveyed through wi-fi on buses and in public buildings in Newport.   
  
A committee member felt that other cities were stimulating the economy more effectively than 
Newport and noted Newport had more work to do in this area. The committee member felt 
that they had not seen much in the way of impactful investment within Newport. The 
committee member noted the need for a focus on jobs.   
  

•       The Chief Executive Officer highlighted that all town centres were facing a contraction, 
and that Newport has a higher level of inward migration than others. The Chief 
Executive Officer also highlighted that a major focus is on how people access jobs, 
but they are aware of the challenges.   

•       The committee member expressed the hope for improvement in the next five years.  
  
The committee welcomed the report and noted that Newport had a lot to offer as a gateway 
into Wales, such as the Transporter Bridge, the Newport Ship and Caerleon’s Roman site, 
which is a significant Roman site within Europe.  The committee hoped that this would be 
included in the heritage offer.  
  

•       The Chief Executive agreed with the committee that Newport’s heritage is an asset, 
and noted in the plan that heritage has been looked at, with the economic strategy 
and cultural strategy picking up the heritage theme.  
  

A committee member noted that there wasn’t one specific way to improve the economy and 
felt that the focus should be on the 1% improvements and building on them. The committee 
member noted the difficult climate but felt that Council needed to pursue further 
opportunities.   

  



 

 

•       The Chief Executive Officer agreed that seeking creative channels to address these 
issues is key, and highlighted the partnership working with One Newport as an 
example of this.   

•       The Chair noted the question may be better suited for a different Performance 
Scrutiny Committee and asked for this to be taken forward.  
  

The committee agreed that heritage needed more focus and suggested that bio-diversity 
could be increased by using spaces under bridges.    
  

•       The Strategic Director for Environment and Sustainability highlighted that work has 
been done on bio-diversity with an update provided. The Strategic Director noted the 
requirement to make creative use of space to encourage bio-diversity across the city.  
  

The committee highlighted the importance of maintaining the running of events in the city and 
highlighted the success of the recent ‘Pride at the Port’ event as they are important to 
inclusivity.  

  
The committee requested that some of the terminology within the Plan, such as ‘to become’ 
and ‘to create’ could be reconsider ed in order to better convey the achievements that have 
been delivered.  

  
A committee member raised concern regarding the lack of university students in Newport 
despite the funding given to the university, and asked that these concerns be forwarded to 
relevant areas, for a response to be issued.  

  
It was queried whether a committee member needed to declare an interest due to working for 
Caerleon Museum while they made a point in favour of the importance of Caerleon’s 
historical heritage.   
  

•       It was clarified that whilst it is good practice to declare interests whenever they occur, 
this scrutiny meeting was for feedback on the report only. A declaration of interest 
when voting on the matter at Council would mean that the Member would not be able 
to take part in the decision.   
  

The Chair thanked the officers for attending.  
  
Conclusions:   
  

•       The Committee noted the development of a Corporate Plan which delivers on key 
priorities for the citizens of Newport. Members were also pleased with the objectives.  

  
•       The Committee appreciated that consultation has continued via buses and internet 

surveys, and requested that there be more independent research on various groups 
in the city. Members felt that it would be beneficial to have officers in the city centre  
to consult with different demographics on a face-to-face basis. They felt that this 
would allow more properly structured consultations to be carried out in order to have 
a complete view of both the issues and concerns which affect a lot of residents 
across the city. Members also felt that it could be good to be able to see the results of 
future consultations.  
  

•       The Committee requested if some of the terminology within the Plan, such as ‘to 
become’ and ‘to create’ could be amended to better reflect actions being undertaken 
to make what has been achieved much clearer to readers of the report.   

  



 

 

•       The Committee felt that more detail could be included in the report on the Heritage  
Offer, given Newport’s many heritage sites, as this would support the aims of the 
Plan.  

  
•       The Committee raised concerns regarding a lack of university students in Newport  

and asked that information regarding the student numbers and support provided via 
funding are shared as a response from the relevant service area.   

  
 

5 Corporate Safeguarding Annual Report 2021-22  
 
Invitees:  
  
Finn Madell – Head of Corporate Safeguarding  
Mary Ryan – Head of Adult Services  
Natalie Poyner – Head of Children Services  

  
The Head of Corporate Safeguarding gave an overview of the report.   
  
Questions:   
  
The committee asked how training was delivered.   
  

•       The Head of Corporate Safeguarding explained that the training is done primarily 
through E-Learning, with some school staff having completed face-to-face training 
sessions. The desire to reintroduce face to face training was noted, however they 
highlighted the focus should be on what the individual learners need.  

•       The Head of Adult Services also mentioned the difficulty in getting staff away to go to 
all day training conferences.  
  

The committee was pleased to see that the Service Area had made significant progress 
which reflected previous comments and recommendations. The committee noted that the 
number of referrals had gone up by 14% in 3 years.  

  
•       The Head of Adult Services explained that while that number was true, 50% of 

referrals were sent to early intervention, and the number used to be higher. The Head 
of Adult Services then explained that in Adult Services there was an 80/20 split that 
were sent to early intervention and noted that carer needs are much higher.  
  

The committee asked whether funding has been received from the Welsh Government for 
children leaving care.  

  
•       The Head of Children’s Services advised that funding was received in July 2022, and 

advised that that Citizens Advice also sit within the office to support the Young 
Person Adviser to make sure that money is being spent as it should be.  
  

The committee felt that more specific data was needed throughout the report to contextualise 
information given, such as percentages, so members could have a clearer picture of 
comparison. The committee also asked if it would be possible to find out from within the 
percentages how much of the figures are the same child being safeguarded multiple times, 
and how many are single incidents for children.  

  
The committee asked whether a question that had been raised previously regarding objective 
training was addressed, and whether this was satisfactory focusing on how many hours they 



 

 

have completed, and whether it is enough. The committee member also noted that the 
number of those who have done the security training was given but not the percentage.  
  

•       The Head of Adult Services advised that every 3 years registered staff must 
reregister, however unregistered staff are encouraged to do the training.   

•       The committee member also asked whether staff training was up to date regardless of 
high turnover.   

•       The Head of Adult Services confirmed that they were.  
  

The committee wished to thank the service areas for their work and noted that this specific 
area of work is extremely difficult.  
  
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance.   
  

Conclusions:   

•       The Committee welcomed the report and thanked Officers for their hard work. 
Members wanted it recognised that they appreciate that this specific area of work is 
extremely difficult.   

  

•       The Committee were pleased to note that the Service Area listened to the comments 
and recommendations that were made in last year’s meeting and made the 
appropriate amendments.  

  

•       The Committee felt that more specific data was needed throughout the report to 
contextualise information given, such as percentages so Members can have a clearer 
picture of comparison. Members also queried if it could be possible to find out in the 
percentages of how many children in the figures are the same child being 
safeguarded, and how many are single incident children.   
  

•       The Committee asked that the area of focus regarding whether “the structure for the 
Newport Safeguarding Unit Structure and Individual Teams Key Priority Plans is 
appropriate to meet the Council’s responsibilities for safeguarding matters” be  
removed as it was outside of the Committee’s expertise. (This is more so an action 
for Scrutiny to not include in future cover reports however the Committee wanted it 
noted).  

  

•       The Committee asked for an update regarding training progress be given to 
committee including more specific data to contextualise any information given, such 
as percentages to how many staff members have completed the training. Members 
also queried if it would be possible to have update on figures such as training and 
referrals received, on a half yearly basis  

  
 

6 Conclusion of Committee Reports  
 
The committee asked that the minutes be changed so that conclusions be included at the 
end of each relevant agenda item.  
 

7 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  
 

Invitee:  



 

 

Neil Barnett – Scrutiny Adviser  
  

a)    Forward Work Programme Update  
   

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and informed the 
Committee of the topics due to be discussed at the next committee meeting:  

   
Friday 21 October 2022 at 10am, the agenda items; -  
-          Annual Compliments, Comments and Complaints Report 2021-22  
-          Annual Corporate Wellbeing Self-Assessment Report  

  
Friday 2 December 2022 at 10am, the agenda item; -  
-          Planning and Performance Risk Management Framework  

  
b)    Action Sheet  

  
The Committee were advised that recommendations and comments from the previous 
meeting have been sent to Officers. The Committee were advised of the actions that are 
waiting to be completed, so the Scrutiny Adviser will chase information from officers.   

  
 

8 Live Event  
 
 
The recording of the meeting can be viewed here. 
 

 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1IOXtJooS0w&list=PLTkXQGlCFE4-nvLIvlRFTOGnHEGamb6As&index=35

